



No. 08-457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PUERTO RICO PORTS AUTHORITY, RESPONDENT.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT
PUERTO RICO PORTS AUTHORITY**

GENE C. SCHAEERR
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE I. KIERN
GERALD A. MORRISSEY III
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Respondent

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. — (202) 789-0096 — WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. There Is No Present Conflict Among The Circuits On The Categorical Approach To Determining Whether An Entity Is An Arm Of The State.....	9
A. The First Circuit has applied the categorical approach to state-wide entities since <i>Hess</i> , and should it change course this Court will have ample opportunity to correct the error.	9
B. None of Petitioner's "county sheriff" cases holds that whether a statewide entity is an arm of the state must be determined on a function-specific basis.	12
C. Nothing in the decision below suggests the court would have reached a different result if it had conducted a function-specific analysis.....	14

II. The D.C. Circuit's Application Of The <i>Hess</i> Test Is Consistent With The Precedents Of This Court And Other Circuits.....	15
A. The D.C. Circuit's analysis of PRPA's "structural functions" does not conflict with <i>Regents</i> , <i>Hess</i> , or decisions in other circuits.	15
B. The D.C. Circuit's "risk to the treasury" analysis is fully consistent with <i>Hess</i>	18
III. The Failure Of The United States And The Federal Maritime Commission To File A Petition Shows That The Decision Below Poses No Serious Threat To Federal Interests	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Bd. of Commissioners,</i> 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Breneman v. United States ex rel. Federal Aviation Administration,</i> 381 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>DiGenova v. Sheriff of DuPage County,</i> 209 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico & The Caribbean Cardiovascular Center Corp.,</i> 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corporation,</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	19
<i>Manders v. Lee,</i> 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13, 19
<i>Pastrana-Torres v. Corporacion de Puerto Rico Para La Difusion Publica,</i> 460 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. M/V Manhattan Prince,</i> 897 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	9

<i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v.</i>	
<i>Puerto Rico Hwy. & Transp. Auth.,</i>	
357 F.3d 124 (1st. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe,</i>	
519 U.S. 425, 429 (1997).....	17
<i>Royal Caribbean Corp. v.</i>	
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth.,</i>	
973 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1992)	9, 11
<i>Scott v. O'Grady,</i>	
975 F.2d 366, (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles,</i>	
236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
STATUTES	
3 L.P.R.A. § 1755.....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 1758.....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 1831.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 333.....	2
23 L.P.R.A. § 333(b)	2
23 L.P.R.A. § 334.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 335.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 336.....	2, 4, 14
23 L.P.R.A. § 336(d)	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 336(h)	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 336(l)(1)	15
23 L.P.R.A. § 338.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 339.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 339(a)	3

23 L.P.R.A. § 341.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 343(e).....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 345.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 348.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 349.....	3, 4
23 L.P.R.A. § 351.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2109.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 2202.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2203.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 2205.....	3
23 L.P.R.A. § 2303(b)	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2401.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2501.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2602.....	4
23 L.P.R.A. § 2603.....	3
32 L.P.R.A. § 3524.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Act No. 125 of 1942, § 3(b).....	2
Act No. 65 of 1989, § 3(b)	2, 14
